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March 29, 195394

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

RE: Unocal Service Station #5781
3535 Pierson Street P
Oakland, California S

A Iy
. :

Per the request of the Unocal Corporation Project Manager, Mr.
Edward C. Ralston, enclosed please find our report (MPDS-UN5781-01)
dated March 14, 1994, for the above referenced site.

Should you have any questions regarding the reporting of data,
please feel free to call our office at (510) 602-5120. Any other
questions may be directed to the Project Manager at (510) 277-2311.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services, Inc.

Technical Assistant
/bp
Enclosure

cc: Mr. BEdward C. Ralston

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: (510) 602-5120 Fax: (510) 689-1918




MPDS

SERVICES, INCORPORATED

MPDS-TUN5781-01
March 14, 1994

Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. Edward C. Ralston

RE: Annual Data Report
Uncocal Service Station #5781
3535 Pierson Street
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Ralston:

This data report presents the results of the most recent monitoring
and sampling of the monitoring well at the referenced site by MPDS
Services, Inc.

RECENT FIELD ACTIVITIES

Monitoring well MWA was monitored and sampled once during this
annual period as indicated in Table 1. Prior to sampling, the well
was checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. The monitoring data and the ground water elevations are
summarized in Table 1. The monitoring well location and ground
water elevation is shown on the attached Figure 1.

A ground water sample was collected on February 10, 1994. Prior to
sampling, the well was purged of 21 gallons of water. A sample was
then collected using a c¢lean Teflon bailer. The sample was
decanted into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as
appropriate, which was then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps,
labeled, and stored in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-
certified laboratory. '

ANALYTICAT, RESULTS

The ground water sample was analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory and was accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The analytical results of the ground water
samples collected to date are summarized in Table 2. The concen-
trations of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline, TPH as
diesel, and benzene detected in the ground water sample collected
this period are shown on the attached Figure 2. Copies of the
laboratory analytical results and the Chain of Custody documenta-
tion are attached to this report.

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94320
Tel: (510) 602-5120 Fax: (510} 689-1918




MPDS-UN5781-01

March 14, 1994

Page 2

DISTRIBUTICN

A copy of this report should be sent to the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency, and to the Regional Water Quality Control

Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

If you have any gquestions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call at (510) 602-5120.

Sincerely,

MPDS Services,

\@oﬁl&@&z&(—

Talin Kaloustian
Staff Engineer

oel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologist

License No. EG 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

/dlh

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Location Map
Figures 1 & 2
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of Custody documentation

cc: Myr. Thomas Berkins, Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA

(gallons

(Monitored and Sampled on February 10, 199%4)

MWA 136.55 15.25 0 No 21 44,93
(Monitored and Sampled on February 10, 1593)

MWA 134 .34 17.71 0 No 18

(Monitored and Sampled on August 4, 1592)

MWA 133.10 18.35 0 No 18

(Monitored and Sampled on February 6, 19852)

MWA 132.17 19.88 0 No 17
Well Well
Cover Casing
Elevation Elevation
Well # (feet) * (feet) **
MWA 152.05 151.80
¢ The depth to water level and total well depth measurement was taken from

the top of the well casing. Prior to February 10, 1994, the depth to
water level and total well depth measurement was taken from the top of the
well cover.

* The elevation of the top of the well cover has been surveyed relative to
Mean Sea Level (MSL) (elevation = 119.80 MSL).

* Relative to MSL.

Note: Monitoring data prior to February 10, 1994, were provided by Kaprealian
Engineering, Inc.
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TABLE 2

SUARY OF LABCRATORY ANALYSES
WATER

2/10/94 MWA * ND ND ND 0.52 ND 0.92
2/10/93 MWA* ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/04/92 MWA* ND ND ND ND ND 0.51
2/06/92 MWA * ND ND ND ND ND . ND
11/08/91  MWA* ND ND ND ND ND ND
8/07/91 MWA* ND ND ND ND ND ND
5/03/91 MWA* ND ND ND ND ND ND
12/18/90  MWA* 73 ND ND ND ND ND

* TOG and all EPA method 8010 compounds were non-detectable.
ND = Non-detectable.

Results are in micrograms per liter (ug/L), unless otherwise indicated.

Note: Laboratory analyses data prior to February 10, 1994, were provided by
Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.
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T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM » Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9800 * FAX (510) 686-9689

PDS Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5781, 3535 Plerson St., Oaktand Feb 10, 1994
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Feb 10, 199

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Feb 28, 1994

ttenti First S le #:  402-0785

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. I.D.
pg/L 402-0785 Matrix
MWA Blank
Purgeable

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.
Benzene 05 N.D.
Toluene 0.5 0.52
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 0.92

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24/94
Instrument Identification: HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 99 103
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

4020785.MPD <1



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

PDS Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5781, 3535 Pierson St., Oakland Sampled:  Feb 10, 199
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Matrix: Water Received: Feb 10, 199

oncord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520,/8015 Reported: Feb 28, 199
. . Fi 5

. Avo Avedi S I

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sample
Analyte Limit 1.D. 1.D.
ug/L 402-0785 Matrix
MWA Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 2/17/94 2/17/94
Date Analyzed: 2/22/94 2/22/94
Instrurment |dentification: HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Alan B 1)
Project Managder

4020785.MFD <2>




T\ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

S Services, Inc. Client Project [D: Unocal #5781, 3535 Pierson St., Oakland ampled:
401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix Descript: ~ Water Received:
oncord, CA 84520 Analysis Method: SM 5520 BF (Gravimetric) Extracted:
ttention: Avo Avedissian First Sample #:  402-0785 Analyzed:

R d:

eb 10, 19
Feb 10, 19

TOTAL RECOVERABLE OIL & GREASE

Sample Sample Oil & Grease
Number Description mg/L
{ppm)
402-0785 MWA N.D.
Detection Limits: 5.0

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

4020785.MPD <3>




. SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM = Concord, Galifornia 94520
(510} 686-9600 » FAX (510) 686-9689

MPDS Services, Inc. Client Project ID:"  Unocal #5781, 3535 Pierson St., Oakiand Sampled:
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Sample Descript:  Water; MWA Received:

Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
Attention: Avo Avedissian Lab Number: 402-0785 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
Hg/L pg/L
Bromodichloromethane............c.coie e 080 e N.D.
=T FoTo 1T ) {0 41 1 SOOI 0.80 e N.D.
Bromomethane.. ... e 1.0 e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachloride......ooeeeeee e e 0.50 e N.D.
ChlorobenZena. ... e e 0.80 s N.D.
Chloroethane........co e e s 1.0 e N.D.
2-Chlorosthylvinyl ether..............ccoieinicre 1.0 N.D.
@751 [s] a7 701 1 1 THRRRRRET RO S T URR PR 050 e eerere e N.D.
Chloromethane. ... T.0 N.D.
Dibromochlaromethane.............c.ooooii D50 e N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........cocoooviie e, 080 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene.........c.coooo e, D50 N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene............cooooe oo, D.50 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethane...........ccccoco i 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethans...............o.ccoovi v 050 e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathene.. ..o e 050 e N.D.
Cis-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... s 050 e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene. ... i 0.50 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane.... ... coieierescesiesesie s eens 050 e N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropens.. ... e 050 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene...........c.ccceoiv e 050 N.D.
Methylene chloride...........cccciiiricriernr e 5.0 e N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........ccceovv v 050 e e N.D.
Tetrachloroethene. ... e 0.50 e N.D.
1,1,1-Trichloroethane...........ccooecenivieeceiiei e D80 e N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane. ..o 0.50 N.D.
TrHEhlOrOEthEeNe. .. 050 e e N.D.
Trichlorofluoromethane. ... 0.50 e N.D.
Vinyl chlotde. ..., 1.0 e N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present akove the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

4020785.MPD <4>



- SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue + Suite LM = Concord, California 94520
(510} 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

MPDS Services, Inc. Client Project ID:  Unocal #5781, 3535 Pietson St., Oakland

2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400 Matrix: Liquid
Concord, CA 94520
Attention: Avo Avedissian QC Sample Group: 402-0785 Reported: Feb 28, 1994

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xyienes Diesel Oil & Grease
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015  SMG5520 BF
Analyst: J. Fontecha J. Fontecha J. Fontecha  J. Fontecha K. Wimer K. Wimer
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4021120 4021120 4021120 4021120 BLK021794  BLKD22394
Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/04 2/17/94 2/23/94
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/22/94 2/25/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A N.A.
Conc. Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 g/t 60 pg/L 300ug/L 5,000 mg/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 110 115 115 94 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 100 110 110 112 93 98
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 0.0 4.4 26 1.8 5.2

LCS Batch#: 218022404 2108022494 2LCSD22494 2LCS022494  BLKO21794  BLKOD22394
Date Prepared: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/17/94 2/23/94
Date Analyzed: 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/24/94 2/22/94 2/25/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-3A N.A.
LCS %
Recovery: 85 85 88 89 94 g3
% Recovery
Control Limits: 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120 28-122 75-125
Please Nate:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fertified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes fram the matrix spike does not fall within specified confrol limits due to matrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

4020785.MPD <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

2401 Stanwell Dr éte. 400

Concord, CA 94520
Attent

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE 1,1-Dichloro- Trichloro- Chlore-
ethene ethene benzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA B010 EPA BO10
Analyst: K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
MS/MSD
Batch#: 4020054 4020954 4020954
Date Prepared: 2/22/94 2/22/94 2/22/94
Date Analyzed: 2/22/94 2/22/94 2/22/94
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5B9D/6 HP5B90/6
Conc. Spiked: 10 ug/L 10 pg/L 10 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 76 96 93
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 76 91 85
Relative %
Difference: 0.0 54 8.0

LCS Batch#: LCS022294 LCS022294 LCS022204
Date Prepared: 2/22/94 2/22/94 2/22/94
Date Analyzed: 2/22/94 2/22/94 2/22/04
Instrument 1.D.#: HP5890/6 HP5880/6 HP5800/6
LCS %
Recovery: 69 96 50
% Hecovery
Control Limits: 28B-167 35-146 38-150
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples, The matrix spike is an aliquet of sample

taortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure.

the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interference, the LTS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.

4020785.MPD <6&6>
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" 4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1900 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
v (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

PDS Services, Inc.

401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400
Concord, CA 94520

ftention: Avo Avedissian

Client Project ID: Unocal #5781, 3535 Pierson St., Oakland

. 402-0785 Reported:

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

|WRROGATE

Method: EPA 8015 EFABD1S
Analyst: K. Wimer K. Wimer
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed: 2/22/94 2/22/94
Sample #: 402-0785 Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: 29 92
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.3, - Gane, of Sample x 100

Spike Cone. Added

Relative % Difference:

’ Conc. of M.S. - Conc. of M.S.0. x 100
Kemp {Conc. of MS. + Conc. of M.5.D.) / 2

roject Manager

4020785.MPD <7
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- () SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1200 Bates Avenue ¢ Suite LM * Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

MFDS Services, Inc. Client P 35 Piersan St., Oakland
2401 Stanwell Dr., Ste. 400

Concord, CA 94520

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA BO10 EPA 8010
Analyst: K.Nill KNIl
Reporting Units: pa/l wg /L
Date Analyzed: 2/22/94 2/22/94
Sample #: 4020785 Matrix Blank
Surrogate #1
% Recovery: 99 a5
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 107 102
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery. Conc. of M.5. - Conc. of Sample % 100

Spike Conc. Added

Relative % Difference: Cane. of M.S. - Conec. of M.S.D. x 100
(Cone, of M.S, + Cone, of MS.D.) /2

4020785.MFD <8>



MPDS

Services, Inc.

CilAIN OF

CusTOony

SAMPLER

SITE NAHE & ADURESS

AHALYSES REQUESTED

TURN ARDUND 1IME:

; 4
IREAICPSIAN N CRE g ST ) OARUMS gy
UL TNESSING AGENCY —— - . {di"g_dw\
3535 P ErRsonN 7 L 0e Ly |o _
’ -— ]
HO. :fﬁ ¥ O
SAHPLE of SARPLENG Q_é“-’ 2 REKARKS
10 NO. DATE T1ME SOIL |{WATER[GRAB{COMP |COHT. LOCATIOH . t—ﬂ L"— %
L\ VA ~ | . :
> 3| X 102018 AF
M A | 2-10 ~| > 2.\p3 B R T oL is
Relipquikhed by: (Signature} t)a'lle.wftimti nyz{ted byt (Signature} The follouwing HUST BE completed by the loberatory ncceptling somples
— “ - e for analysis:
- 1 # 9" 'D V L ol f2-4C 1. fave, all sanmples recelved for analysis been stored in ice?
Rel inquished by: ZS ture) Date/Time fleceived by, (Signature) s
y — ——
MC‘({ o~ H3S ” e 2. Unllh.s:snplus remoin refrigerated until annlyzed?
Rellinquis " (Signeture} ] bDate/Time’ o By, (Sig_m;lure) 3. 0id dny sanples received for analysis heve head space?
A e b b | : '{’" S 4. \Were sanples in sppropriste containers and property packaged?
Rel inquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Recelved by: (Signature) B
-t
Signature tle Date

2401 Semwell Deive, Saite 100
Comuned, Californda 94524
Tel: SUHGN2 S0 Fas: SINOHT DGR




